MOUNTAINEER CASINO RACETRACK & RESORT - November 25, 2025 - Race 8
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds,

121 Ibs.; Older, 126 Ibs. Claiming Price $7,500 (W V A Bred Races Not Considered In Eligibility). (NW2 L X) Claiming Price:

$7,500

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Silver Antelope - 1:01.26 - November 19, 2014)

Purse: $9,000

Available Money: $9,000
Value of Race: $8,640 1st $5,220, 2nd $1,800, 3rd $900, 4th $450, 5th $180, 6th $90
Weather: Showery, 50° Track: Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 10:07 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

30Sep25 *MNR®
27Aug25 *MNR’
300ct25 2MVR®
9Nov25 SMNR®
180ct25 ®Fp°
190ct25 "MNR®
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S S Cosmopolitan (Gon

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

zalez, Kevin)

Smiles for David (Pagan, Michael)
Liar for Hire (Oliveros, Charle)
Nun Gimel Hay Po (Yaranga, Yuri)
Snow Glo (Bendezu, Alexander)
Essential Magic (Gilbert, Kyle)

Fractional Times: 22.56 46.45 59.09

Split Times:

Run-Up: 50 feet

Winner:

Breeder: Williams Racing Corp
Owner: Miguel Angel Jimenez
Trainer: Jimenez, Miguel

Claiming Prices:

Scratched Horse(s): Lil Breezzy (Stewards), My Angel Does (Stewards), Our Lady Peace (Stewards), Texas Hottie (Stewards)

Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4
126 Lb 6 1 1Head
119 Lb 5 6 6
126 Lb 43 4112
126 Lb 2 4 oHead
126 Lb 15 54
126 Lf 32 3Head

Final Time: 1:05.78

(23:89) (12:64) (6:69)

3/8
1Head

6
2Head

31 1/2

Fin

17 3/4
oNose
3Nose
4Head

512 12

6

EQUIBASE

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

3.50
12.80
1.10*
3.50
7.40
7.30

S S Cosmopolitan, Bay Mare, by D' Funnybone out of Smart Trade, by Smart Strike. Foaled Jun 01, 2020 in West Virginia.

Comments

shook clear much best
rallied late for 2d7w
brisk duel, weakened,
pressed pace, short
weakened on the turn
long duel tired inside

9 - S S Cosmopolitan: $7,500; 7 - Smiles for David: $7,500; 6 - Liar for Hire: $7,500; 4 - Nun Gimel Hay Po: $7,500; 1 -

Snow Glo: $7,500; 5 - Essential Magic: $7,500;

Total WPS Pool: $39,131

Pgm Horse

9 S S Cosmopolitan

7  Smiles for David

6  Liar for Hire

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
9.00 5.60 2.60 $2.00 Pick 3 8-4-9 (3 correct) 148.80
12.00 3.40 $2.00 Pick 4 6-5/8-4-9 (4 correct) 627.80
2.20  $2.00 Pick 5 8-6-5/8-4-9 (5 correct) 11,398.00
$2.00 Daily Double 4-9 83.20
$2.00 Perfecta 9-7 98.80
$1.00 Superfecta 9-7-6-4 378.60
$1.00 Super High Five  9-7-6-4-1 622.00
$1.00 Trifecta 9-7-6 114.80
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start  1/4 3/8 Str Fin
9 S'S Cosmopolitan 1 qHead qHead 18 1734
7 Smiles for David 6 g4 834 g8 2734
6  Liar for Hire 3 gNeck  pHead 53 373/
4 Nun Gimel Hay Po 4 oHead 4134 g5 4734
1 Snow Glo 5 534 5234 45 58
5  Essential Magic 2 gHead gHead 34 §20 12

Trainers: 9 - Jimenez, Miguel; 7 - Gilbert, Timothy; 6 - Reed, Eric; 4 - Fletcher, Jeff; 1 - Alonso, Fernando; 5 - Gilbert, Julia

Oowners:

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
S S COSMOPOLITAN pressed the pace shaking clear into upper stretch drawing away as much the best. SMILES FOR DAVID slow early lagged to upper

stretch rallying late to save place. LIAR FOR HIRE pressed the pace dueling through the turn ceding in upper stretch weakening late. NUN GIMEL HAY PO
pressed the pace chasing on the turn weakening in upper stretch. SNOW GLO weakened on the turn. ESSENTIAL MAGIC dueled through the turn tiring
along the inside down the stretch.

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: $1,449,505

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

Pool
34,724
72,655
83,610
18,804
33,763
11,072

8,082
20,241

9 -Miguel Angel Jimenez; 7 -Timothy A. Gilbert; 6 -Jerry Jamgotchian; 4 -Jeff Fletcher; 1 -Erik Castro Aragon; 5 -Julia Gilbert;


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=MNR&CY=USA&DATE=11/25/2025&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
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