MOUNTAINEER CASINO RACETRACK & RESORT - November 25, 2025 - Race 8

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500 (W V A Bred Races Not Considered In Eligibility). (NW2 L X) Claiming Price:

\$7,500

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Silver Antelope - 1:01.26 - November 19, 2014)

Purse: \$9,000

Available Money: \$9,000

Value of Race: \$8,640 1st \$5,220, 2nd \$1,800, 3rd \$900, 4th \$450, 5th \$180, 6th \$90

Weather: Showery, 50° Track: Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 10:07 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
30Sep25 ⁶ MNR ⁶	9	S S Cosmopolitan (Gonzalez, Kevin)	126	Lb	6	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ³	1 ^{7 3/4}	3.50	shook clear much best
27Aug25 ² MNR ⁷	7	Smiles for David (Pagan, Michael)	119	Lb	5	6	6	6	6	2 ^{Nose}	12.80	rallied late for 2d7w
30Oct25 ² MVR ⁵	6	Liar for Hire (Oliveros, Charle)	126	Lb	4	3	4 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	21	3 ^{Nose}	1.10*	brisk duel, weakened,
9Nov25 ⁵ MNR ⁵	4	Nun Gimel Hay Po (Yaranga, Yuri)	126	Lb	2	4	2 ^{Head}	4 ⁴	5 ³	4 ^{Head}	3.50	pressed pace, short
18Oct25 8FP9	1	Snow Glo (Bendezu, Alexander)	126	Lb	1	5	5 ⁴	5 ³	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{12 1/2}	7.40	weakened on the turn
19Oct25 ⁷ MNR ⁵	5	Essential Magic (Gilbert, Kyle)	126	Lf	3	2	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	6	7.30	long duel tired inside

Fractional Times: 22.56 46.45 59.09 Final Time: 1:05.78

Split Times: (23:89) (12:64) (6:69)

Run-Up: 50 feet

Winner: S S Cosmopolitan, Bay Mare, by D' Funnybone out of Smart Trade, by Smart Strike. Foaled Jun 01, 2020 in West Virginia.

Breeder: Williams Racing Corp **Owner:** Miguel Angel Jimenez **Trainer:** Jimenez, Miguel

Claiming Prices: 9 - S Cosmopolitan: \$7,500; 7 - Smiles for David: \$7,500; 6 - Liar for Hire: \$7,500; 4 - Nun Gimel Hay Po: \$7,500; 1 -

Snow Glo: \$7,500; 5 - Essential Magic: \$7,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Lil Breezzy (Stewards), My Angel Does (Stewards), Our Lady Peace (Stewards), Texas Hottie (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$39,131

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
9	S S Cosmopolitan	9.00	5.60	2.60	\$2.00 Pick 3	8-4-9 (3 correct)	148.80	34,724
7	Smiles for David		12.00	3.40	\$2.00 Pick 4	6-5/8-4-9 (4 correct)	627.80	72,655
6	Liar for Hire			2.20	\$2.00 Pick 5	8-6-5/8-4-9 (5 correct)	11,398.00	83,610
					\$2.00 Daily Double	4-9	83.20	18,804
					\$2.00 Perfecta	9-7	98.80	33,763
					\$1.00 Superfecta	9-7-6-4	378.60	11,072
					\$1.00 Super High Five	9-7-6-4-1	622.00	8.082

\$1.00 Trifecta

Past Performance Running Line Preview

9-7-6

114.80

20,241

1 dot i eriormanoc itaming Line i review									
Pgr	n Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin			
9	S S Cosmopolitan	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ³	1 ^{7 3/4}			
7	Smiles for David	6	64 3/4	68 3/4	6 ⁸	2 ^{7 3/4}			
6	Liar for Hire	3	4 ^{Neck}	2 ^{Head}	2 ³	3 ^{7 3/4}			
4	Nun Gimel Hay Po	4	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 3/4}	5 ⁵	4 ^{7 3/4}			
1	Snow Glo	5	5 ^{3/4}	5 ^{5 3/4}	4 ⁵	5 ⁸			
5	Essential Magic	2	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ⁴	6 ^{20 1/2}			

Trainers: 9 - Jimenez, Miguel; 7 - Gilbert, Timothy; 6 - Reed, Eric; 4 - Fletcher, Jeff; 1 - Alonso, Fernando; 5 - Gilbert, Julia

Owners: 9 -Miguel Angel Jimenez; 7 -Timothy A. Gilbert; 6 -Jerry Jamgotchian; 4 -Jeff Fletcher; 1 -Erik Castro Aragon; 5 -Julia Gilbert;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

S S COSMOPOLITAN pressed the pace shaking clear into upper stretch drawing away as much the best. SMILES FOR DAVID slow early lagged to upper stretch rallying late to save place. LIAR FOR HIRE pressed the pace dueling through the turn ceding in upper stretch weakening late. NUN GIMEL HAY PO pressed the pace chasing on the turn weakening in upper stretch. SNOW GLO weakened on the turn. ESSENTIAL MAGIC dueled through the turn tiring along the inside down the stretch.

Total Attendance: 0 Handle: \$1,449,505

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.